STAFF
REPORT

TO: Coundil : MEETING DATE: July 21, 2015

FROM: André Boel, Director of Planning FILE NO: 3220-20 Gower 377-385
Odete Pinho, Planning Consultant ZA-2013-01, DP-2013-02

SUBJECT: George Hotel and Residences — Horizon Engineering response to peer
reviews

RECOMMENDATION(S)

THAT the staff report regarding “George Hotel and Residences — Horizon Engineering
response to peer reviews” be received.

THAT Council accept the additional information from Horizon as a substantive response to
the peer review results, and as sufficient information for the purposes of the rezoning
process.

THAT further geotechnical information, including satisfactory peer reviews for
geotechnical and hydrogeological aspects, be required before approval of geotechnical
hazards development permit DP-2013-02; and that this requirement be included in the
development agreement for the George Hotel and Residences.

PURPOSE

This staff report provides Council with two memoranda from the applicant’s geotechnical engineer,
Horizon Engineering. The memoranda address questions raised by Levelton Consultants Ltd.
(Levelton) in their geotechnical engineering peer review and Waterline Resources Inc. (Waterline)
in their hydrogeological/ aquifer protection peer review. The response to the peer review was
requested at the time of first reading of the "George Hotel and Residences Zoning Amendment
Bylaw 1065-33, 2015".

BACKGROUND

In February 2013 Klaus Fuerniss Enterprises Inc. submitted a Zoning Amendment application and
a number of Development Permit applications for the proposed “George Hotel and Residences” to
allow for a hotel, tourist commercial, marine and multifamily uses. One of the applications
(DP-2013-02) is for Development Permit Area No. 1 (DPA No. 1), for Geotechnical Hazards. The
subject property is a complex site and sensitive area, because the Gibsons Aquifer, the Town's
drinking water source, is located relatively close to the surface in this area. It is of critical
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to the sensitivities of the Gibsons aquifer and geotechnical conditions on this waterfront site.

The Town retained Levelton Consultants Ltd. to undertake geotechnical engineering peer review
and Waterline Resources for hydrogeological and aquifer protection peer review of Horizon’s
report recommendations. Council received a staff report on May 12, 2015, that included the
Town’s third party peer reviews from Levelton (dated May 7, 2015) and Waterline (dated May 4,
2015) that evaluated Horizon’s April 7, 2015 report.

Council’s first reading for the “George Hotel & Residences Zoning Amendment Bylaw 1065-33,
2015” was passed on May 12, 2015 and Council adopted the following resolution (R2015-194
Main Motion as Amended):

THAT "George Hotel & Residences Zoning Amendment Bylaw 1065-33, 2015" be given
first reading;

AND THAT consideration of second reading of "George Hotel & Residences Zoning
Amendment Bylaw 1065-33, 2015" be subject to:

e A substantive response from the applicant addressing the questions raised in the
peer review reports by Levelton and Waterline, including but not limited to
considering reduced excavation at the west side of the land portion and
addressing gaps in data for the dredqing area;

e An OCP amendment bylaw for Council's consideration;

e A staff report regarding the results of the traffic and parking study with an
overview of offsite improvements, community amenities, and Winn Road closure;

e A staff report regarding form and character changes in response to the
geotechnical reviews;

e A draft development agreement including steps and timing for the development
approval process and future construction of the project.

AND FURTHER THAT consideration of an OCP amendment regarding scale and
character include detailed information in the proponent's analysis of building height
reduction options, and be subject to further negotiations between the Town and the
proponent on the development agreement.

This report addresses the underlined request.

DISCUSSION

Horizon response to Levelton peer review

The Levelton, May 7, 2015 peer review stated that “we are not at this time in a position to advise
the Town that the (Horizon) report as submitfed has adequately addressed the potential
geotechnical issues or provided a suitable confidence level as to the adequacy of the proposed
site preparation and foundation concepts”. The review identified a range of topics, some of which
needed to be addressed at time of rezoning and others that can be addressed later in the
development process. Some of the key recommendations for the current zoning amendment
process were:
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1. Suggestion to truncate parkade level P2 to reduce the need for deep excavation
Request more information to confirm whether the proposed dredging for the marina is
feasible while protecting the Gibson’s aquifer

3. Seek assurances that site contamination remediation can be addressed within the
recommended excavation limits

4. Request a statement that the site is considered to be safe to be used for the use intended

Horizon Engineering response letter to Levelton’s peer review report is dated June 11, 2015 (see
Appendix A). Horizon provides a 6-page response to Levelton’s peer review. Levelton's key topics
summarized above are responded to by Horizon. In summary, Horizon responded as follows:

1. Suggestion for reducing excavation/ truncating P2 — Horizon states that:
“Upward artesian water pressures within the Gibsons Aquifer were analyzed in order to
estimate changes in subsurface stress conditions as excavation progresses and to
determine the magnitudes of potential ground movements at each stage. This modelling
work has been revisited since the April 7, 2015 report was issued, as discussed in our
memorandum regarding the hydrogeological review report” (pg. 2).

“ the excavation for the proposed building will mainly be limited to removal of some of the
fill materials that were place relatively recently for the construction of Gower Point Road. If
these fill materials were not present, the proposed development would not excavate into
the natural ground....and there would be no significant/ major stress change in the ground
below (including within the Gibsons Aquifer)...... We do not envisage that truncation of the
P2 parkade level is required, as was suggested in Levelton’s report” (pg. 3).

2. Proposed dredging in marina and aquifer protection — Horizon’s letter states the following:
“It is our understanding that the developer is flexible with regard to the dredging depth at
the west portion of the proposed marina area. Therefore, the depth of dredging would be
limited to the loose seabed sediments, as recommended in our report.” (pg. 4)

3. Assurances that site contamination remediation can be addressed — Horizon states that
this is “..among the items that would be addressed at the detailed design stage of the

. project.” (pg.4)

4. Statement that site considered safe for use intended — Horizon concludes with:
“we confidently confirm that if our recommendations are implemented into the detailed
design and construction phases of the project, there will be no adverse impact on the
performance of the Gibsons Aquifer and the project will be safe for the intended use from
a geotechnical point of view” (pg. 5).

With regards to other items identified in the Levelton peer review, Horizon states:
“We also acknowledge that more rigorous engineering analysis will be required at the detailed
design stage of the project and that more rigorous engineering analysis will be required at the
detailed design stage of the project and that revisions to our recommendations may be required
depending on the outcome of the detailed design stage.” (pg.5).
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Horizon response to Waterline peer review

Waterline Resources, May 4, 2015 peer review report states that the updated report has led to
better understanding of the hydrogeology beneath the land portion. Two key findings were:

“Waterline’s main concern on the land portion of the project site relates to the possibility of

“an uncontrollable breach of the Gibsons Aquitard caused by the proposed excavation for
- ‘the parking garage. For instance, a_sensitivity analysis of either the seepage or

deformation model was not documented in the report to address uncertainty of the model
input parameters. As this is effectively a geotechnical concern, Waterline cannot further
advice the Town and would rely on the final assessment by Levelton and Horizon. ”
They suggest some clarifications to provide further assurances. For the marine portion of
the development Waterline stated “there is insufficient data to characterize the Gibsons
Aquifer-Aquitard system within the proposed (marine development) dredging area”,

Horizon Engineering undertook further analysis and provided a response letter, dated June 12,
2015 (see Appendix B). Horizon provides a 7-page response and additional 10-page “Seepage
Model and Sensitivity Analysis of the Seepage Model”. The response letter by Horizon states the
following:

1.

“In responding to Waterline’s review comments, the seepage model created for the
deformation analysis has been re-run and re-analyzed in the interest of better
understanding the groundwater flow processes in support of their aquifer management
program. A description of this additional analysis is presented in Appendix 1 of this
document. The primary conclusion of the additional seepage analysis completed for this
project is that the parameters used in the deformation analysis are highly conservative.”

(pg. 2)

“The field investigations, seepage analysis and review of previous studies of the Gibsons
aquifer do not indicate a likelihood of adverse impacts on the Gibsons Aquifer from the
project. The project will involve minor excavations of fill materials placed during historical
construction activities. There will be no excavation of any of the native Low-K Gibsons
Aquitard materials.” (pg. 5)

Marine dredging — Further foreshore modelling was conducted and presented in the letter,
Appendix 1. The further study investigates hydraulic conductivity of the seabed if piles are
installed. The letter concludes that “Horizon’s boring logs and the pressure monitoring of
the Gibsons Aquifer both indicate that the aquifer is only partially confined in the project
area (see Appendix 2). It is Horizon’s opinion that a well-managed and monitored program
of driven pile installation will not jeopardize the sustainability of the aquifer. The impact of
the piles on the integrity of the seabed silty sand portion of the Gibsons Aquitard is
predicted to be minimal. As discussed above, the impact on the seabed silty sand
hydraulic conductivity of 200 additional piles on the foreshore, if every single pile crumbles
to a sandy mass, is negligible.” (pg.5)
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aquifer’s drinking water supply. Horizon’s letter concludes the following:

“The hydrogeological data obtained during the investigations complement previous studies of the
Gibsons Aquifer; both indicate that the confinement of the Gibsons Aquifer by the Gibsons
Aquitard occurs primarily in the immediate vicinity of the Town Wells. In the project area, the
composition and thickness (and hence integrity) of the aquitard is variable. The artesian heads at
the Town Wells appear to be due more to their location near the groundwater discharge zone ofa
mountain-fed aquifer and the narrowing of the groundwater flow field in the project area than to
the strength and integrity of the Gibsons Aquitard downbhill of the Town Wells; the mountain
recharge process and the narrowing of the flow field are well illustrated in the work of Doyle
(2013). Taken together, these observations and computations lead to the conclusion that the
project will not adversely impact the potential of the Gibsons Aquifer as a long-term, sustainable
source of water supply to the Town of Gibsons.” (pg. 6) '

NEXT STEPS

The two documents from Horizon have confirmed that further investigations and design work is
needed before a Building Permit would be issued. At the same time, the level of detail to date is
much greater than normal at time of rezoning. Staff would like to ensure the further detailed
design work is undertaken in the future, after rezoning and before construction, as part of the
regular Development Permit process. This can be secured through a development agreement
between the Town and the applicant. This agreement (which is needed regardless of the
geotechnical hazard assessments) will outline all requirements and timing of next steps between
rezoning and the completion of the project if supported.

With regards to the development agreement, staff has identified the following items related to the
geotechnical and hydrogeological investigations to date that would need further review:

e site contamination remediation
e marina depth
 depth of excavation for P2 in the northwest portion of the siteparking level

Staff note that the approval of Development Permits for geotechnical hazards and environmentally
sensitive areas is delegated to staff under Town of Gibsons Development Permit Delegation
Authority Bylaw No. 1054, 2007, except when applied for retroactively or where “significant
enhancement is being proposed by the environmental professional”. Subsequent to that provision,
staff plans to forward the Development Permit for Environmentally Sensitive Areas (DPA#2) to
Council in the future.
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RECOMMENDATIONS / ALTERNATIVES
Staff recommendations are listed on page 1.

Respectfully Submitted,

André Boel, RPP
Director of Planning

g.p A5

Odete Pinho, RPP
Planning Consultant

CHIEF ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICER’S COMMENTS:

| have reviewed the report and support the recommendation(s).

Emanuel Machado 7
Chief Administrative Officer

ATTACHMENTS

A. Letter from Horizon Engineering addressing Levelton Consultants, Geotechnical
Engineering Peer Review, dated June 11, 2015.

B. Letter from Horizon Engineering addressing Waterline Resources Inc.
Hydrogeotechnical and Aquifer Protection Peer Review, dated June 12, 2015.
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June 11, 2015

TOWN OF GIBSONS Our File: 112-3155
474 South Fletcher Road
Gibsons, BC VON 1V0

Attn: Dave Newman

Re: Proposed “The George” Mixed Use Development
377,385 & 407 Gower Point Road, 397 & 689 Winn Road, and Winn Road Right-of-Way,
Gibsons, BC
Memorandum Regarding Geotechnical Review Report

1.0 INTRODUCTION

Horizon Engineering published a Geotechnical Investigation Report (Revised) for the
aforementioned development on April 7, 2015. Subsequently, this report was reviewed by Levelton
Consultants Ltd. and Waterline Resources Inc. on behalf of the Town of Gibsons. The resulting
review reports are referenced as follows:

» “Gibsons Aquifer Review of Geotechnical Investigation Report (Revised) for the Proposed
“The George” Mixed Use Development at 377m 385 & 407 Gower Point Road, 397 & 689
Winn Road, and Winn Road Right-of-Way, Gibsons, BC”, by Waterline Resources Inc.,
dated May 4, 2015

» “Geotechnical Review - Horizon Engineering Inc. Geotechnical Investigation Report - 07
April 2015 - Proposed “The George” Mixed Use Development, Gibsons, BC”, by Levelton
Consultants Ltd., dated May 7, 2015.

Our comments regarding the aforementioned Waterline review report have been prepared under
separate cover. The following sections contain our comments and brief discussions in response to
the aforementioned Levelton review report. It is recommended that our responses to the Levelton
and Waterline reports be distributed to both companies because some discussions are relevant to
both reviews. The referenced section numbers pertain to the aforementioned Horizon report dated
April 7, 2015.

As discussed in Section 1.0 of Levelton’s review report, it should be emphasized that the role of the
reviewing parties was “to provide a level of professional due diligence” rather than endorse the
technical recommendations provided in our report. As such, and under the existing contractual
arrangements, we do not expect that Levelton (nor Waterline) are expected nor required to claim
responsibility for the geotechnical and hydrogeological aspects of this project.

Consulting Geotechnical Engineers
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2.0 LEVELTON’S REVIEW REPORT

Section 2.0 - Discussion, Paragraph 1

The concepts provided in our report have been reviewed by the client and design team. It is
understood that the proposed concepts are feasible for construction of the project with this
magnitude and complexity.

Section 2.0 - Discussion, Paragraph 2

Levelton’s concern regarding the lack of sufficient information for this stage of the project is
understandable. As Horizon emphasized in the aforementioned report dated April 7, 2015, details
of our recommended foundation concepts and other structural considerations will be more
accurately determined at the detailed design stage of the project. The aforementioned report
proposes a reasonable approach, which is consistent with the requirements of the project;
specifically, protection of the aquifer.

It is our understanding that a design life of 50 to 75 years is typically assumed in building design
and that the BC Building Code does not provide specific recommendations in this regard. If a
design life of 75 years were to be assumed by the design team, we assume that sea level at the
subject site could rise 0.74 metre (2 feet 5 inches) by 2090 (i.e., 90% of the expected 2 feet 8
inches / 0.82 metre sea level rise from 2000 to 2100) in accordance with the discussion provided
in Section 9.2 of our report. Accordingly, we envisage that the Flood Construction Level at the end
of a building’s 75 year design life in 2090 would be approximately 5.54 metres (18 feet 2 inches).
This elevation is 0.21 metre (8 inches) higher than the FCL recommended in our report when a 50
year design life is assumed (i.e., 5.33 metres / 17 feet 6 inches FCL). If the design team decides
to assume a 75 year design life for the building, we recommend that the habitable space and sea
dike elevations be revised accordingly.

The selection of a 50 year design life for the proposed structure is a common practice. Inthe 2012
BC Building Code, the seismic design requirements for a structure are based on a 50 year design
life as well (i.e., 2% chance of exceedance in 50 years for a design seismic event). However, if the
Town of Gibsons require a different criteria, our recommendations will be revised accordingly.

Section 2.0 - Discussion, Paragraph 5

Vertical hydraulic gradients were considered during the computer modelling work that is described
in Section 8.0 of our report. Upward artesian water pressures within the Gibsons Aquifer were
analyzed in order to estimate changes in subsurface stress conditions as excavation progresses
and to determine the magnitudes of potential ground movements at each stage. This modelling
work has been revisited since the April 7, 2015 report was issued, as discussed in our
memorandum regarding the hydrogeological review report. For information, a print out of the
calculated upward hydraulic gradient where the excavation for the P2 parking level is proposed is
attached to this document.

As we show in our report, as supported by extensive computer modelling, the excavation for the
proposed building will mainly be limited to removal of some of the fill materials that were placed
relatively recently for the construction of Gower Point Road. If these fill materials were not present,

Consulting Geotechnical Engineers
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the proposed development would not excavate into the natural ground (except at limited areas that
removal of minor thicknesses of peat, sand, and silty sand materials are also proposed) and there
would be no significant / major stress change in the ground below (including within the Gibsons
Aquifer). One of the reasons that the computer modelling carried out for this project is judged to
be a conservative approach is that we did not simulate the previous natural, stable condition prior
to the placement of fill materials. If that would have been carried out, the net stress change at
depth would be near zero (comparing to the original / natural in-situ stresses) due to construction
of the proposed building.

Section 2.0 - Discussion, Paragraph 6

It is noteworthy that the proposed excavation at the west portion of the site is expected to be less
than approximately 5.0 to 5.8 metres (17 to 19 feet) deep, as discussed in Section 21.2 of our
report. This is not considered to be a deep excavation, and we, as well as many local shoring
contractors, have extensive experience with providing support to excavations much deeper than
this. Off-site encroachment of anchors is expected to be required, as discussed in Section 21.2,
but this is a common occurrence with excavation projects and is typically not problematic.
Recommendations were provided in Section 14.2 of our report with regard to temporary excavation
dewatering such that off-site settlement as a result of dewatering is avoided. Again, these are
considered to be common construction practices that are not expected to be problematic.

Based on the above, as well as on the discussion above regarding Paragraph 5, we do not
envisage that truncation of the P2 parkade level is required, as was suggested in Levelton’s report.

Section 2.0 - Discussion, Paragraph 7, Bullet 2

Pile design would be carried out at the detailed design stage of the project. These analyses would
consider hydrodynamic loading and impact from tsunami waves and associated debris, as required.
To clarify, the main development west of the shoreline is not subjected to a tsunami hazard, as
discussed in Section 9.3, provided that the requirements for Flood Construction Level are met.

Section 2.0 - Discussion, Paragraph 7, Bullet 3

As described in Sections 9.2 and 16.0 in our report, the sea dike is proposed to comprise a gravity
structure, constructed above existing grades in conjunction with a waterproofed building envelope
to provide protection to the proposed habitable spaces from flood hazards. Accordingly, the
presence of a high natural water table and artesian groundwater pressures are not expected to
have an impact on the design or functionality of the sea dike. Therefore, there is no need to install
a below-grade groundwater cut-off wall. We recommend that the proposed sea dike structure
should be reasonably impermeable.

As described in Section 14.3, waterproofing systems would be designed by a qualified building
envelope engineer. It is typical for geotechnical engineers to seek indemnification when buildings
are constructed as waterproofed structures below the water table. Please note that the
indemnification is required to ensure that if the structure is not maintained or operated as per the
design requirements, the designer is not responsible for the consequences. Horizon Engineering
is not seeking indemnity for their responsibility for the design and construction supervision and
performance of the structure if it is constructed in accordance with the design requirements.

Consulting Geotechnical Engineers
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Section 2.0 - Discussion, Paragraph 7, Bullet 4

As discussed above with regard to Paragraph 6, off-site encroachment of anchors is expected to
be required for shoring at the northwest portion of the site, but this is a common occurrence with
excavation projects and is typically not problematic. Encroachment onto public property is expected
to be required (i.e., Gower Point Road and Winegarden Park). We understand that the Town of
Gibsons has established the permit requirements for temporary encroachment into public property.
These requirements will be met at the time of Building Permit submission.

Section 2.0 - Discussion, Paragraph 7, Bullet 5

As described in Section 14.3 of our report, an in-ground infiltration system would be designed to
disperse groundwater that is intercepted by the waterproofed building. Natural groundwater from
the west side of the building would be directed into a dispersion field on the east side of the building
to naturally drain into near-surface, permeable soil. This concept is common for situations where
the building is designed as a waterproofed structure and located on a sloping site. No additional
water would be added to this system beyond the natural intercepted groundwater. The proposed
infiltration system would not extract nor direct groundwater from the subject property into the Town
of Gibsons’ stormwater disposal system. This system would be constructed above existing grades,
possibly beneath the eastern portion of the proposed building.

Construction of the proposed sea dike (an above-grade, gravity type structure) is not expected to
have any impact on the natural groundwater regime, nor the functionality of the proposed upstream
infiltration system.

Section 2.0 - Discussion, Paragraph 7, Bullet 7

It is our understanding that the developer is flexible with regard to the dredging depth at the west
portion of the proposed marina area. Therefore, the depth of dredging would be limited to the loose
seabed sediments, as recommended in our report.

Section 2.0 - Discussion, Paragraph 7, Bullet 9

Based on the results of the site assessments and subsequent engineering analyses, itis concluded
that the subject site is considered to be “safe for the intended use” from a geotechnical perspective,
provided that the recommendations described in our report dated April 7, 2015 are incorporated into
the design and construction of the development at the subject site.

Section 2.0 - Discussion, Paragraph 8

The list of points listed by Levelton are among the items that would be addressed at the detailed
design stage of the project.

Consulting Geotechnical Engineers
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3.0 CLOSURE

At this stage of the project and in order to provide geotechnical engineering recommendations for
the proposed development, specifically addressing protection of the aquifer, Horizon Engineering
demonstrated a high level of professional due diligence by conducting subsurface investigations,
in-situ and laboratory testing, and engineering analyses. The engineers involved in this project
were qualified for the type and complexity of the project, and we are confident that the
recommendations provided are valid and can safely be implemented for the design and
construction of the project. We also acknowledge that more rigorous engineering analysis will be
required at the detailed design stage of the project and that revisions to our recommendations may
be required depending on the outcome of the detailed design stage.

Therefore, we confidently confirm that if our recommendations are implemented into the detailed
design and construction phases of the project, there will be no adverse impact on the performance
of the Gibsons Aquifer and the project will be safe for the intended use from a geotechnical point
of view.

I, Karim Karimzadegan, P.Eng., as the geotechnical engineer of record for this project, also
emphasize that | am confident with the recommendations provided in our report. | have more than
25 years of experience in the field of geotechnical engineering and have been involved in the
design and construction stage of more than one hundred projects with complexities comparable to
the proposed development.

We trust that our comments and recommendations are both helpful and sufficient for your current
purposes. If you would like further details or require clarification of the above, please do not
hesitate to contact us.

For For
HORIZON ENGINEERI 3 HORIZON ENGINEERING INC

zD/n Py

RIMZADEGAN

a5 1Y
C\OBRRI' o“i \,p’:)’
MQ. Pamela Bayntun, P.Eng.

Project Engineer

Y

Karim Karimzadegan,
Principal

Attachment: Hydraulic Gradient Results for P2 Parking Level Excavation

N:\2012 Projects\112-3155 GIB 385 Gower Point Road - The George\Report\112-3155 Response to Geotechnical Review Report 150604
KK .wpd

Consulting Geotechnical Engineers
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June 12, 2015

TOWN OF GIBSONS Our File: 112-3155
474 South Fletcher Road
Gibsons, BC VON 1V0

Attn: Dave Newman

Re: Proposed “The George” Mixed Use Development
377,385 & 407 Gower Point Road, 397 & 689 Winn Road, and Winn Road Right-of-Way,
Gibsons, BC
Memorandum Regarding Hydrogeological Review Report

1.0 INTRODUCTION

Horizon Engineering published a Geotechnical Investigation Report (Revised) for the
aforementioned development on April 7, 2015. Subsequently, this report was reviewed by Levelton
Consultants Ltd. and Waterline Resources Inc. on behalf of the Town of Gibsons. The resulting
review reports are referenced as follows:

» “Gibsons Aquifer Review of Geotechnical Investigation Report (Revised) for the Proposed
“The George” Mixed Use Development at 377m 385 & 407 Gower Point Road, 397 & 689
Winn Road, and Winn Road Right-of-Way, Gibsons, BC”, by Waterline Resources Inc.,
dated May 4, 2015

» “Geotechnical Review - Horizon Engineering Inc. Geotechnical Investigation Report - 07
April 2015 - Proposed “The George” Mixed Use Development, Gibsons, BC”, by Levelton
Consultants Ltd., dated May 7, 2015.

Our comments regarding the aforementioned Levelton review report have been prepared under
separate cover. The following sections contain our comments and brief discussions in response to
the aforementioned Waterline review report. Itis recommended that our responses to the Levelton
and Waterline reports be distributed to both companies because some discussions are relevant to
both reviews. The referenced section numbers pertain to the aforementioned Horizon report dated
April 7, 2015.

It should be emphasized that the role of the reviewing parties was “to provide a level of professional
due diligence” rather than endorse the technical recommendations provided in our report. As such,
and under the existing contractual arrangements, we do not expect that Waterline (nor Levelton)
are expected nor required to claim responsibility for the hydrogeological and geotechnical aspects
of this project.

Consulting Geotechnical Engineers
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2.0 WATERLINE'S REVIEW REPORT

Section 2.1 - Review Comments on Part A and Appendix B of Horizon’s Report

“Collar Elevation” is the elevation of the grade (i.e., ground or seabed) adjacent to a borehole.

As observed by the peer reviewers and recorded in the December 2014 to January 2015 transducer
measurements, the water levels in the monitoring wells at the subject site are influenced by tidal
fluctuations, and a single measurement does not necessarily indicate average water levels at a
location. The water levels shown on the cross-sections are for illustrative purposes. As discussed
below in this response letter and attached appendix, the measured water levels were adjusted
upward in wells that did not have a one month period of pressure measurements. It should be
noted that even with this upward adjustment in water level, all of the seepage analyses
overestimate head at BH14-3; the degree of over-prediction in head is higher for the deformation
model used to evaluate safe excavation elevation than for the seepage analyses presented below.

Section 2.2 - Review Comments on Part B of Horizon’s Report

As discussed later in this letter, the seepage analysis upon which the deformation analysis is used
is highly conservative. Additional ‘seepage only’ simulations and a seepage sensitivity analysis
have been completed and are discussed below.

Section 2.2 - Review Comments on Sections 8.2 and 8.3, Bullet #1

The two-dimensional deformation analysis presented in Horizon's report was designed using
conservative assumptions for soil hydraulic properties in order to not underestimate pore pressures
and potential ground deformation during construction. The parameters discussed in the report were
selected to be within accepted ranges for the soil types while ensuring that the pressures predicted
for the Gibsons Aquifer were not underestimated. In other words, a combination of high Gibsons
Aquifer hydraulic conductivity and low till hydraulic conductivity was selected. In responding to
Waterline's review comments, the seepage model created for the deformation analysis has been
re-run and re-analyzed in the interest of better understanding the groundwater flow processes in
support of their aquifer management program. A description of this additional analysis is presented
in Appendix 1 of this document.

The primary conclusion of the additional seepage analysis completed for this project is that the
parameters used in the deformation analysis are highly conservative. The most effective way to
simulate the observed head reduction in the monitoring wells on the subject site in a manner
consistent with the groundwater discharge estimates of Doyle (2013) is to reduce the simulated
value of the Gibsons Aquifer hydraulic conductivity. The field investigations completed by Horizon
and earlier data obtained by others in this area show that the hydraulic head between Town Well
#1 and nearby BH14-4 drops as one approaches Howe Sound. The rate at which the head in the
Gibsons Aquifer drops between BH14-4 and the foreshore is greater than would be predicted with
a highly permeable Gibsons Aquifer and an intact confining layer above it all the way through the
foreshore. The data and seepage modelling point to an aquifer configuration in the foreshore
characterized by a less permeable Gibsons Aquifer down-gradient of BH14-4. In addition, recent
field investigations completed by Horizon illustrate the discontinuous nature of the lower-
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permeability Gibsons Aquitard material in the subject area (see Appendix 2, attached).

The two-dimensional seepage analysis in Appendix 1 concludes that in the site area, a Gibsons
Aquifer hydraulic conductivity of less than 5x10™° m/s is required to simulate seepage to Howe
Sound on the order of that predicted by Doyle (2013).

Section 2.2 - Review Comments on Sections 8.2 and 8.3, Bullet #2

As discussed in Appendix 1, setting the hydraulic conductivity of both the low-permeability Gibsons
Aquitard materials (i.e, land-based “Silty Sand to Sandy Silt to Silt” and “Till-Like Silty Sand”) to
2x10° m/s from the base case value of 5x10® m/s, as requested by the reviewers, reduces the
predicted heads in the project area within the Gibsons Aquifer and slightly reduces the predicted
steady state groundwater discharge to the ocean. In other words, between Town Well #1 and the
ocean, the hydraulic conductivity of the Gibsons Aquitard plays a minor role in predictions of
hydraulic head in the Gibsons Aquifer and groundwater discharge rates to the ocean.

Section 2.2 - Review Comments on Sections 8.2 and 8.3, Bullet #3

The hydraulic conductivity of the units above the bottom two low-permeability Gibsons Aquitard
materials do not noticeably change the predicted head within the Gibsons Aquifer, nor the predicted
groundwater discharge to the ocean. The materials above the low-permeability Gibsons Aquitard
material include the Fill, Sand, and Peat. These materials are, for the most part, “placeholder
materials” that are included for the sake of completeness. They function as part of an essentially
separate perched aquifer system and do not affect the results within the Gibsons Aquifer. Because
it could not be definitively verified that they form part of the Capilano Aquifer of Doyle (2013), the
sand and peat have been included in the grouping “Inferred Gibsons Aquitard” in Horizon’s report.
In the seepage and deformation analyses, on the other hand, they were assigned hydraulic
conductivities that are consistent with their material properties. In the remainder of this response
letter, the term Gibsons Low-K Aquitard comprises the “Till-Like Silty Sand” and the land-based
“Silty Sand to Sandy Silt to Silt”; the sand and peat above these two units, both of which are
included as part of the Gibsons Aquitard in the report are not considered part of the Low-K Gibsons
Aquitard in this response.

The “Till-Like Silty Sand” and the “Silty Sand to Sandy Silt to Silt” are easily distinguishable from
each other in boring logs and have different density and strength characteristics. To maximize
flexibility in the modelling, these two materials that comprise the Low-K Gibsons Aquitard were
assigned different material zones in the seepage analysis. In the end, for the sake of simplicity,
they were assigned the same hydraulic conductivity in the seepage analysis (Appendix 1), as there
is no field hydrogeologic information with which to calibrate different hydraulic conductivities. Inthe
deformation analysis, the clear difference in strength parameters for these two units required that
they be treated separately.

In the seepage analysis and the deformation analysis, the “Silty Sand to Sandy Silt to Silt” was
separated into two subgroups: one that was present above the high water mark and the other
present under the ocean. These two sub-areas were introduced in order to have the flexibility to
assign different parameters to the two groups if required. This decision makes it possible, for
instance, to complete the simulation requested by the reviewers in Bullet 2 above without changing
the silty sand hydraulic conductivity in the foreshore. The reason this is important is that, while the
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silty sand on top of the till-like material plays a truly minor role in the predicted heads in the Gibsons
Aquifer and groundwater discharge rates to the ocean, the seabed silty sand, located as it is at the
groundwater discharge boundary, plays a large role in controlling both head and flux, and therefore
can be varied over a much smaller range of hydraulic conductivity values in the two-dimensional
seepage analysis than the silty sand above the till-like material.

Finally, field observations support a hypothesis that the loose, structure-less seabed sediments
have different hydraulic parameters than the more coherent seabed silty sand beneath it.
Therefore, the two seabed materials were treated separately in the seepage analysis and the
sensitivity analysis.

Section 2.2 - Review Comments on Sections 8.2 and 8.3, Bullet #4

Appendix 1 presents simulations in which the western constant head boundary at Town Well #1
was raised from 14.9 mto 16 m and 18 m. The probable magnitude of this constant head boundary
value is constrained by the observed heads in wells uphill of Town Well #1.

The uncertainty in the boundary condition at BH14-2 was not assessed because the magnitude of
tidal fluctuations at this location could not be determined and because the magnitude of the
boundary condition is not expected to play a large role in predictions of hydraulic head in the project
site.

Section 2.2 - Review Comments on Sections 8.2 and 8.3, Bullet #5

The constant head boundary on the surface of the eastern portion of the model was specified to
be 2.2 m, corresponding to the high water mark. At the down-gradient Gibsons Aquifer boundary,
a constant head of 3.2 m was applied, as observed in BH14-2 after well installation.

Section 2.2 - Review Comments on Sections 8.2 and 8.3, Bullet #7

The discharge rate of groundwater to the ocean is estimated to be 1,790 m®d by the base case
seepage model presented in Appendix 1, assuming the seepage section is representative of a
100m wide area along the foreshore. The groundwater model developed for the Gibsons Aquifer
estimates groundwater discharges to Howe Sound at a rate of approximately 2,750 m®d over an
area along the foreshore that is about 13 times longer than the strip of land modeled by the two-
dimensional seepage model (see Doyle, 2013). As discussed in Appendix 1, the predicted seepage
to the ocean can be reduced to be significantly closer to the groundwater discharge rate calculation
of Doyle (2013) if the Gibsons Aquifer hydraulic conductivity is reduced from the value used in the
existing three-dimensional groundwater model. Nevertheless, both the deformation analysis and
the seepage analysis use conservatively high values of the Gibsons Aquifer hydraulic conductivity
S0 as not to underestimate potential impacts to the water supply of the Town of Gibsons.

Section 2.2 - Review Comments on Sections 8.2 and 8.3, Bullet #8

The shape of the aquitard in three dimensions cannot be accurately resolved in a two-dimensional
sectional model. At most, a two-dimensional model can simulate strips of aquitard parallel to the
shoreline. As this is likely not the type of aquitard discontinuity of interest to the reviewers, we
recommend that further analysis of aquitard shape be carried out with the Town of Gibsons’ three-
dimensional groundwater flow model.
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With respect to the impact of Low-K Gibsons Aquitard properties on seepage predictions, sensitivity
analyses on the seepage model show that the hydraulic conductivity of the Low-K Gibsons Aquitard
on land does not significantly affect the heads in the Gibsons Aquifer nor the groundwater
discharge rate to the ocean (see Appendix 1). For example, the sensitivity analysis discussed in
Bullet 2 involved increasing the hydraulic conductivity of the Low-K Gibsons Aquitard by more than
an order of magnitude, with limited impact on the predicted heads in the Gibsons Aquifer and the
groundwater discharge rate to the ocean.

Section 2.2 - Review Comments on Section 12 (Ground Improvement)

The field investigations, seepage analysis, and review of previous studies of the Gibsons aquifer
do not indicate a likelihood of adverse impacts on the Gibsons Aquifer from the project. The project
will involve minor excavations of fill materials placed during historical construction activities. There
will be no excavation of any of the native Low-K Gibsons Aquitard materials. On the foreshore,
Appendix 1 presents a calculation of the impact on the hydraulic conductivity of the seabed aquitard
if 200 pile-shaped “plugs” of permeable sand, rather than solid piles, are to be installed. This
calculation anticipates an increase in hydraulic conductivity of the seabed aquitard of approximately
5 percent. Construction monitoring activities will be sufficient to ensure no adverse impact on the
Gibsons Aquifer.

Section 2.2 - Review Comments on Section 17.2 (Piles)

Horizon’s boring logs and the pressure monitoring of the Gibsons Aquifer both indicate that the
aquifer is only partially confined in the project area (see Appendix 2). Itis Horizon’s opinion that
a well-managed and monitored program of driven pile installation will not jeopardize the
sustainability of the aquifer. The impact of the piles on the integrity of the seabed silty sand portion
of the Gibsons Aquitard is predicted to be minimal. As discussed above, the impact on the seabed
silty sand hydraulic conductivity of 200 additional piles on the foreshore, if every single pile
crumbles to a sandy mass, is negligible.

Section 2.2 - Review Comments on Section 17.3 (Dredqging)

For our response to this comment, please refer to other sections of the report and the seepage
analysis results.

Section 2.2 - Review Comments on Section 21.2 (Temporary Excavation)

The conclusion made by Waterline that Horizon Engineering will not be present during construction
is not correct. Horizon Engineering representatives will be present to supervise excavation
procedures and installation of the shoring system. The statement provided in our report is typical
and emphasizes the responsibility of the contractor in addition to the supervising body.

We have provided a concept of the excavation strategy in our report. A detailed excavation /
shoring strategy and preparedness program will be included in the detailed design drawings, which
will be prepared at the building permit stage.
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3.0 CLOSURE

At this stage of the project and in order to provide geotechnical engineering recommendations for
the proposed development, specifically addressing protection of the aquifer, Horizon Engineering
demonstrated a high level of professional due diligence by conducting subsurface investigations,
in-situ and laboratory testing, and engineering analyses. The engineers involved in this project
were qualified for the type and complexity of the project, and we are confident that the
recommendations provided are valid and can safely be implemented for the design and
construction of the project. We also acknowledge that more rigorous engineering analysis will be
required at the detailed design stage of the project and that revisions to our recommendations may
be required depending on the outcome of the detailed design stage. Therefore, we confidently
confirm that our field investigations are sufficiently detailed and our computational analyses are
sufficiently conservative for this stage of the project. If our recommendations are implemented into
the detailed design and construction phases of the project, the project will be safe for the intended
use from a geotechnical point of view.

The hydrogeological data obtained during the investigations complement previous studies of the
Gibsons Aquifer; both indicate that the confinement of the Gibsons Aquifer by the Gibsons Aquitard
occurs primarily in the immediate vicinity of the Town Wells. In the project area, the composition
and thickness (and hence integrity) of the aquitard is variable. The artesian heads at the Town
Wells appear to be due more to their location near the groundwater discharge zone of a
mountain-fed aquifer and the narrowing of the groundwater flow field in the project area than to the
strength and integrity of the Gibsons Aquitard downhill of the Town Wells; the mountain recharge
process and the narrowing of the flow field are well illustrated in the work of Doyle (2013). Taken
together, these observations and computations lead to the conclusion that the project will not
adversely impact the potential of the Gibsons Aquifer as a long-term, sustainable source of water
supply to the Town of Gibsons.

I, Karim Karimzadegan, P.Eng., as the geotechnical engineer of record for this project, also
emphasize that | am confident with the recommendations provided in our report. | have more than
twenty-five years of experience in the field of geotechnical engineering and have been involved in
the design and construction stage of more than one hundred projects with complexities comparable
to the proposed development. Jean Cho, Ph.D., P.Eng., is a hydrogeologist with more than twenty
years of experience in the field of hydrogeology and the numerical simulation of groundwater
systems. Ms. Cho provided high-level technical assistance for the project to Horizon Engineering
and performed as an internal reviewer for the groundwater modelling.

Consulting Geotechnical Engineers



HO R I Z O N Proposed Mixed Use Development - “The George” Our File: 112-3155
ﬁ Gower Point Road at Winn Road, Gibsons, BC June 12, 2015
ENGINEERING INC  Response to Hydrogeological Review Report Page 7

We trust that our comments and recommendations are both helpful and sufficient for your current
purposes. If you would like further details or require clarification of the above, please do not
hesitate to contact us.
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Appendix 1 — Seepage Model and Sensitivity Analysis of Seepage Model

The hydraulic parameters selected for the deformation analysis consistently overestimate the heads
measured in the Gibsons Aquifer at monitoring wells along the section. This is because the
deformation analysis was intentionally designed to provide a conservative estimate of potential
outcomes during construction, and the hydraulic parameters were selected to yield a suitably
conservative result.

In response to the peer review comments, the hydraulic parameters used in the deformation model
were re-evaluated:

» to improve the fit of the predicted heads in the two-dimensional model to observed heads in
monitoring wells, and

» tocompare predicted groundwater discharge rates to the discharge rate obtained in the existing
three-dimensional groundwater model of the Gibsons Aquifer (Doyle, 2013).

As in the deformation analysis, conservative values were used in the seepage analysis in order to ensure
that potential impacts to the aquifer from the proposed project were overestimated rather than
underestimated. It should be noted that the groundwater flow regime in the vicinity of the subject site is
three-dimensional, and a two-dimensional seepage model may not be able to fully simulate every aspect
of the flow regime. The objective of both the two-dimensional deformation analysis and the two-
dimensional groundwater seepage analysis is to simplify the three-dimensional world, while maintaining
sufficient conservatism that the results of the analysis are suitable for design purposes.

The table below lists the hydraulic conductivities used in the deformation analysis and those used in the
seepage analysis completed to respond to peer review comments.

Deformation Analysis Base Case Seepage Analysis
Soil Type Hydraulic Conductivity Hydraulic Conductivity

(m/s) (m/s)
Fill 1x10° — 5x10° 5x10”
Peat 1x10° 1x10°
Sand 5x10° — 1x10* 5x10°
Silty Sand (on Land) 1x10° — 1x10° 5x107°
Till-Like Material 1x10°® — 5x10” 5x1078
Gibsons Aguifer 2.6x10° — 1x10* 5x10°
Seabed Sediments 1x1072 1x1072
Seabed Silty Sand 1x10™ 5x10°

It should be noted that for the purposes of evaluating the Gibsons Aquifer-Gibsons Aquitard interaction,
the hydraulic conductivity of the fill, peat, and sand overlying the Low-K Gibsons Aquitard are not
important parameters. However, they are listed here for completeness. In the seepage analysis, the
hydraulic conductivity of the Gibsons Aquifer gravel was reduced to 5x10° m/s from the previous values,
which were at least an order of magnitude higher. The primary reason for this reduction in hydraulic
conductivity is that the values used in the deformation analysis as well as those obtained from the work
of Doyle (2013) result in predicted groundwater discharge rates to Howe Sound through the two-
dimensional model that far exceed the recharge estimates of Doyle (2013). Furthermore, the high
Gibsons Aquifer hydraulic conductivity used in the deformation analysis results in significant over-
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predictions in hydraulic head at borehole BH14-3 in the two-dimensional section. The hydraulic
conductivity of the seabed silty sand was also reduced in order to better fit the groundwater discharge
rates of Doyle (2013). Finally, the hydraulic conductivity of the silty sand component of the Gibsons
Aquitard was reduced to equal that of the till-like material, for the sake of simplicity.

For the Base Case Seepage model, the predicted heads at wells within the two-dimensional section and
the predicted flow to the ocean are presented in the table below. The head at BH14-4 is under-predicted
by approximately 2 m. By contrast, the head at BH14-3 is over-predicted by 1 m. As noted above, the
head value reported for BH14-3 was measured at the end of drilling. The transducers measurements
from BH14-5 in December 2014 and January 2015 indicate a tidal head fluctuation of +/-0.5 m around
the average head. Therefore, 0.5 m was added to the head at BH14-3 — or the maximum expected
discrepancy between measured and average head, if the well was completed during low tide — in order
not to underestimate Gibsons Aquifer heads. The predicted discharge to Howe Sound along the 100m
width of the two-dimensional section model is 1,790 m*d. This value is eight times higher than the
prorated flux from the basin-wide analysis of Doyle (2013).

ltem Base Case Seepage Analysis Result
Predicted Head at BH14-4 (target 12.6 m) 10.6 m
Predicted Head at BH14-3 (target 5.1 m) 6.1lm
Predicted Groundwater Discharge to
Howe Sound (target 2750/13 = 220 m*/d) 1,790 m*/d

Although the predicted groundwater discharge to Howe Sound is unrealistically large compared to the
accepted value, a further lowering of the hydraulic conductivity of the Gibsons Aquifer, which would be
require to reduce the flux to reasonable values, was not considered conservative. Therefore, the
parameters listed in the table above are used for the base case seepage analysis discussed in this
appendix. To better understand the impact of the individual parameters, a sensitivity analysis was
completed on the two-dimensional seepage model.

In the first sensitivity analysis, the hydraulic conductivity of the two Low-K Gibsons Aquifer materials (i.e.,
the silty sand and the till) were raised to 2x10° m/s, as requested by the reviewers. The results of this
analysis are shown in the table below. Increasing the hydraulic conductivity of both components of the
Low-K Gibsons Aquitard led to a reduction in heads throughout the Gibsons Aquifer and a slight reduction
in predicted groundwater discharge rate to Howe Sound. Raising the hydraulic conductivity did not
improve the goodness-of-fit, as the heads at the two wells increased together. An improvement in fit
would require the rate of change of head at BH14-4 to differ from that at BH14-3.

Parameter Base Case Sensitivity Run 1:
Seepage Analysis Gibsons Aquitard K
Silty Sand (on Land) K (m/s) 5x10% 2x10°
Till-Like Silty Sand K (m/s) 5x10® 2x10°
Head at BH14-4 (m) — target 12.6 10.6 10.0
Head at BH14-3 (m) —target 5.1 6.1 55
Discharge to Howe Sound (m®d) — target 220 1,790 1,560

The second set of sensitivity analyses was also requested by the reviewers. In these runs, the
magnitude of the boundary head at Town Well #1 was increased from 14.9 m to 16 m and then to 18 m.
Higher values were not tested because, as discussed in Appendix 2, the static water table elevations at
WL10-2, the Strata Well, and MWO06-1, located 600 m or more uphill of Town Well #1, is approximately
23 m. Therefore, a piezometric head elevation halfway between the heads measured at these three uphill
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wells and the accepted piezometric elevation for Town Well #1 — in other words, approximately 18 m —
is considered sufficiently conservative. As shown in the table below, increasing the boundary head raises
the predicted water table elevation at both monitoring wells. The simulated head at BH14-3 for an up-
gradient constant head condition of 18 m is 3.5 m higher than the calibration target, and the predicted
head at BH14-4 is 0.7 m higher than the calibration target. Again, as for the Low-K Gibsons Aquitard
hydraulic conductivity, this parameter results in a coincident increase in head at both well points in
tandem, and therefore does not improve the generalized goodness of fit of the model to head
measurements. The predicted groundwater discharge to Howe Sound increases by a modest 3 percent
to 10 percent.

Base Case | Sensitivity Run [ Sensitivity Run
Parameter Seepage 2: Boundary 3: Boundary
Analysis Head Head
Assumed Town Well #1 Boundary Head 14.9 16 18
Head at BH14-4 (m) — target 12.6 10.6 11.9 13.3
Head at BH14-3 (m) —target 5.1 6.1 7.4 8.1
Discharge to Howe Sound (m®d) — target 220 1,790 1,850 1,970

The importance of the loose seabed sediments was evaluated by lowering the hydraulic conductivity of
this material two orders of magnitude from 1x102 m/s to 1x10“ m/s. The results are shown in the table
below. Lowering the hydraulic conductivity of this material increases the hydraulic head in the Gibsons
Aquifer near the foreshore above the target value and reduces the predicted discharge to Howe Sound
by 11 percent. As for the other parameters, the hydraulic conductivity of the seabed sediments does not
improve the simulated hydraulic gradient between BH14-4 and BH14-3.

Parameter Base Case Seepage Sensitivity Run 4:
Analysis Seabed Sediment K
Seabed Loose Sediment K (m/s) 1x10* 1x10%
Head at BH14-4 (m) —target 12.6 10.6 11.2
Head at BH14-3 (m) —target 5.1 6.1 7.0
PDischarge to Howe Sound (m®/d) — target 220 1,790 1,590

The importance of the Gibsons Aguifer sand-and-gravel hydraulic conductivity was evaluated by
increasing the hydraulic conductivity by a factor of 10 and decreasing it by a factor of five. The model
results are highly sensitive to the hydraulic conductivity of the Gibsons Aquifer. Raising the hydraulic
conductivity of this unit increases head throughout the aquifer and greatly increases the predicted
groundwater discharge to Howe Sound. As for the other parameters tested above, increasing the
Gibsons Aquifer hydraulic conductivity raises heads at both monitoring well locations. Furthermore, the
predicted seepage rate for this sensitivity analysis is more than fifty times higher than the accepted

discharge rate.

Base Case Sensit?vity Run Sensit?vity Run
Parameter Seepage 5:. Glbsor_ls 6:. Glbsor_15_
Analysis Aquifer K Times JAquifer K Dividg
10 by 5
Gibsons Aquifer K (m/s) 5x10° 5x10* 1x10°
Head at BH14-4 (m) — target 12.6 10.6 11.7 10.7
Head at BH14-3 (m) — target 5.6 6.1 8.1 6.4
Discharge to Howe Sound (m®d) — target 220 1,790 11,200 670
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Lowering the hydraulic conductivity of the Gibsons sand-and-gravel aquifer reduces the discharge to
Howe Sound to a factor of three higher than estimated by Doyle (2013) without significantly changing the
predicted heads in the Gibsons Aquifer.

Based on the seepage analyses presented above, a final sensitivity simulation was completed on the
Gibsons Aquifer hydraulic conductivity. In this simulation, the Gibsons Aquifer was divided into two
zones, as shown in the figure below. The hydraulic conductivity of the Gibsons Aquifer at Town Well #1
was kept at the base case value of 5x10° m/s. However, starting approximately 10 m up-gradient of
BH14-4, the hydraulic conductivity was lowered to 1x10™° m/s, the value used in Run 6 above. As noted
above, Run 6 yielded the best fit to the accepted groundwater discharge rate to Howe Sound from the
Gibsons Aquifer. The predicted head and groundwater discharge for Sensitivity Run 7 is shown in the
table below. This simulation has the best overall fit to the calibration statistics: the predicted head at
BH14-4 is within 0.2 m of the target value. The groundwater discharge rate is improved over the Base
Case run and also over Run 6, but the predicted discharge is still 2.6 times greater than the value
computed by Doyle (2013). The degree of over-prediction of hydraulic head at BH14-3 in Run 7 exceeds
the discrepancy in the Base Case and Run 6. The discrepancy between the target and modelled
groundwater discharge rate and the head at BH14-3 indicates that, although Run 7 fits the calibration data
better than the previous models, even Run 7 has extra conservatism built into it. Therefore, Run 7 was
used as the basis of the final sensitivity run.

Base Case Seepage Sensitivity Run 7:
Parameter : Gibsons Aquifer with 2 K
Analysis

Zones
Gibsons Aquifer West K (m/s) 5x10° 5x10°
Gibsons Aquifer East K (m/s) 5x10° 1x10°
Head at BH14-4 (m) —target 12.6 10.6 12.4
Head at BH14-3 (m) —target 5.6 6.1 7.4
Discharge to Howe Sound (m*d) — target 220 1,790 560

A final sensitivity analysis was completed on the seabed silty sand. This parameter was increased in
order to simulate a possible increase in effective hydraulic conductivity due to the installation of the
proposed piles in the marina. The expected increase in hydraulic conductivity was calculated assuming
the installation of 200 piles, each with a diameter of 0.46 m. It was further assumed that each pile
footprint will result in an effective hydraulic conductivity of 1x10° m/s; in other words, it was assumed that
the pile itself is a porous sand rather than a solid material, in order to account for potential leakage around
the pile. With these assumptions, and the further assumption that the flow direction of interest is upward
from the Gibsons Aquifer through the Gibsons Aquitard to the ocean, the proposed marina development
will result in an increase in the effective vertical hydraulic conductivity of the seabed silty sand from 5x10°
m/s to 5.26x10° m/s, an increase of 5.2 percent. Note that this calculation assumes that in fact no piles
will be present but instead a collection of 200 holes filled with sand. To add conservatism, the simulated
hydraulic conductivity of the seabed silty sand was increased to 5.5x10™° m/s in the simulation; this value
corresponds to an increase in hydraulic conductivity of ten percent. The results of this simulation are
presented in the table below. The predicted change in head and groundwater discharge is negligible.
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Sensitivity Run 7: Sensitivity Run 8: Run 7
Parameter Gibsons Aquifer with 2| with Increased Seabed
K Zones Sediment K
Seabed Loose Sediment K (m/s) 5x10° 5.5x10°
Head at BH14-4 (m) — target 12.6 12.4 12.4
Head at BH14-3 (m) — target 5.6 7.38 7.37
Discharge to Howe Sound (m®/d) — target 220 564 563
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Appendix 2 — Gibsons Aquitard

The importance and extent of the Low-K Gibsons Aquitard is clearly outlined in the UBC Master’s Thesis
completed by Doyle (2013). The Doyle (2013) study of the Gibsons Aquifer found that the Low-K
Gibsons Aquitard acted as a confining layer only in the down-gradient region of the aquifer. At the Town
Wells, the Low-K Gibsons Aquitard was present and accompanied by artesian pressures in the aquifer.
Uphill of the Town Wells, all of the monitoring wells used in the study indicated water levels below the
bottom of the Low-K Gibsons Aquitard. Atallwells uphill of the Town Wells, unconfined aquifer conditions
were encountered.

At the northern-most monitoring well, the School Board well, the estimated static water level was 50 m
above mean sea level. At WL10-01, near Seamount Way, the static water level was estimated to be 33
m above sea level. At the Strata well, the static water level was estimated to be 23 m above mean sea
level. This gradual and persistent decline in piezometric head is consistent with the groundwater flow
direction from Mount Elphinstone to Howe Sound. At Town Well #1, the static water level has been
estimated to be 15 m above sea level.

The field investigations completed by Horizon in 2014 and early 2015 in the proposed project area add
new data to the conceptual model outlined in Doyle (2013). Doyle (2013) found that the Low-K Gibsons
Aquitard confines the Gibsons Aquifer in the area of the Town wells and hypothesized that the Low-K
Gibsons Aquitard could become thinner in the foreshore. Horizon's field investigations provide data to
support the hypothesis of a thinning of the Gibsons Aquitard in the foreshore. The three Horizon wells
outfitted with transducers in December 2014 and January 2015 are informative in this regard. BH14-4,
located across the street from Town Well #1 shows an average water level elevation of 12.6 m above
mean sea level for the period of December 10, 2014 to January 13, 2015. When the water level
depressions associated with pumping of Town Well #1 are excluded from the calculation, the average
water level elevation is 12.8 m above mean sea level. This is approximately 2 m lower than the water
level at Town Well #1 used in the seepage analysis. At BH14-6, located on Gower Point Road near the
southeastern corner of the proposed development, the average water level elevation over the monitoring
period was 8.2 m above mean sea level. At BH14-5, located approximately midway between BH14-6 and
the shoreline, the average water level elevation was 6.6 m above mean sea level.

An estimate of the hydraulic diffusivity, or the ratio between the transmissivity and storativity of the
Gibsons Aquifer, can be derived from the water level fluctuations recorded at these three wells. In this
analysis, following the method of Erskine (1991), the lag time and peak attenuation between high and low
tides recorded for Howe Sound at Gibsons and the head observed in the monitoring wells is computed
and used to estimate the hydraulic diffusivity. At this site, the analysis is informative for determining the
degree to which the Gibsons Aquifer is confined.

The figures below show the normalized heads at BH14-5 and Howe Sound for the period of monitoring.
The heads at BH14-5 were normalized by the calibrated time lag and tidal efficiency for this data set,
making use of only the semi-diurnal component of the tidal cycle. The time lag for pressure propagation
between Howe Sound and BH14-5 is approximately 30 minutes, and the tidal efficiency (dimensionless)
is 0.21. In this analysis, the hydraulic conductivity of the Gibsons Aquifer is assumed to be 2.2x10* m/s,
the value calibrated by Doyle (2013) to the groundwater model, and the aquifer thickness is assumed to
be 70 m, based on the hydrostratigraphic section in Figure 9 of Doyle (2013). With these assumptions,
the storativity of the Gibsons Aquifer between BH14-5 and Howe Sound is computed to be 0.069 using
the tidal efficiency. The tidal efficiency is a more reliable parameter than the time lag to use in this
analysis, because the only the high and low elevations of Howe Sound ocean tide were used in the
calculation of time lag. A storativity of 0.069 indicates an unconfined component of the head perturbation
response at this well. In other words, we can see that the tidal pressure perturbation travels rapidly within
the Gibsons Aquifer in the southern portion of the property and that the reduction in the amplitude of the
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tidal signature is consistent with that of a partially or fully unconfined aquifer. Assuming that the aquifer
is confined results in an estimate of the (confined) specific storage of 3x10° m™, which is approximately
two orders of magnitude higher than a typical value for a sand and gravel aquifer. An unconfined or
partially confined aquifer condition between BH14-5 and Howe Sound is consistent with the boring logs
in this area, which confirm an absence of a dense confining till in several locations along the foreshore
and a thinning of the Low-K Gibsons Aquitard.

BH14-5 Gibsons Aquifer Head Monitoring 2nd 12 days
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Increasing the hydraulic conductivity used in the storativity calculation to the geometric mean value of
6x10™* m/s (Doyle, 2013) yields higher computed storativity values, which are even more consistent with
unconfined conditions. Reducing the hydraulic conductivity to the value of 5x10° m/s used in the base
case sensitivity analysis reduces the computed storage coefficient, but the resulting specific storage is
still high for a sand-and-gravel aquifer.

A similar analysis completed for BH14-6 yields similar results, again indicating only partial confinement
of the aquifer in this area.

Although the water table fluctuations at BH14-4 are dominated by the pumping of Town Well #1, a weak
tidal signature is evident at this location. The hydraulic diffusivity analysis of Erskine (1991) was applied
to this well, and the results are illustrated in the figure below. Even at this location, where the Gibsons
Aquitard is clearly present in the boring log, the tidal signature indicates only partial confinement between
the well and the ocean. At this well, the storativity computed from the tidal efficiency is 0.26, or an
estimated specific storage of 3.7x10° m™. These values also indicate an unconfined aquifer condition
between the ocean and well. The figure below shows that not all of the factors controlling the piezometric
head at BH14-4 are captured by the simple tidal analysis using only the semi-diurnal oscillations.
Nevertheless, the data points indicates that partially unconfined conditions occur between BH14-4 and
Howe Sound.
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